

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

No. 22-5339

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

---

CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER,  
*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,  
*Defendant-Appellee.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of Columbia, No. 1:22-cv-01976-JEB  
Before the Honorable James E. Boasberg

---

**APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF**

---

Megan P. McAllen (DC Bar No. 1020509)  
Erin Chlopak (DC Bar No. 496370)  
Allison Walter (DC Bar No. 90008637)  
CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER  
1101 14th St. NW, Suite 400  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 736-2200  
Email: [mmcallen@campaignlegalcenter.org](mailto:mmcallen@campaignlegalcenter.org)  
Email: [echlopak@campaignlegalcenter.org](mailto:echlopak@campaignlegalcenter.org)  
Email: [awalter@campaignlegalcenter.org](mailto:awalter@campaignlegalcenter.org)

*Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
GLOSSARY OF ABBREVIATIONS .....	v
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. Dismissal of plaintiff’s administrative complaint is judicially reviewable.....	5
A. The FEC’s unreviewability argument depends on its overstatement of the holdings in <i>Commission on Hope</i> and <i>New Models</i> .....	6
B. The FEC does not seriously dispute that the Commissioners’ invocation of discretion is inextricable from their legal conclusions.....	12
C. There is no basis to presume how the FEC would decide the matter on remand if the Commissioners’ legal determinations are held contrary to law.....	15
D. The FEC’s proposed radical expansion of the <i>CREW</i> decisions is irreconcilable with the Act’s express provision for judicial review.....	18
II. The <i>CREW</i> decisions cannot preclude review because they are inconsistent with prior controlling precedent .....	19
CONCLUSION .....	25
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	26
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

*\*Authorities upon which appellant principally relies are marked with an asterisk*

<b>Cases :</b>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Akins v. FEC</i> , 101 F.3d 731 (D.C. Cir. 1996) (en banc).....	4, 19
<i>Campaign Legal Center &amp; Democracy 21 v. FEC</i> , 952 F.3d 352 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	5, 21
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. FEC</i> , 69 F.3d 600 (D.C. Cir. 1995) .....	2, 4, 20, 23
<i>CREW v. American Action Network</i> , 590 F. Supp. 3d 164 (D.D.C. 2022).....	22
<i>CREW v. FEC</i> , 892 F.3d 434 (D.C. Cir. 2018) (“ <i>Commission on Hope</i> ”).....	2, 8, 9, 11, 12
<i>CREW v. FEC</i> , 993 F.3d 880 (D.C. Cir. 2021) (“ <i>New Models</i> ”).....	2, 7, 8, 10, 13, 19
<i>CREW v. FEC</i> , 55 F.4th 918 (D.C. Cir. 2022) (“ <i>New Models IP</i> ”).....	7, 8, 12, 17
<i>*Democratic Congressional Campaign Committee v. FEC</i> , 831 F.2d 1131 (D.C. Cir. 1987) (“ <i>DCCC</i> ”).....	4, 20, 23
<i>End Citizens United PAC v. FEC</i> , No. 21-cv-1665-TJK, 2022 WL 1136062 (D.D.C. Apr. 18, 2022).....	22
<i>*FEC v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998).....	4, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22
<i>Fogo De Chao (Holdings) Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , 769 F.3d 1127 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	16
<i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985) .....	13, 21, 22
<i>*Orloski v. FEC</i> , 795 F.2d 156 (D.C. Cir. 1986) .....	4, 18, 20, 24
<i>Public Citizen v. FEC</i> , 547 F. Supp. 3d 51 (D.D.C. 2021).....	22
<i>Sierra Club v. Jackson</i> , 648 F.3d 848 (D.C. Cir. 2011) .....	2, 20
<i>Syracuse Peace Council v. FCC</i> , 867 F.2d 654 (D.C. Cir. 1989) .....	17
 <b>Statutes:</b>	
<i>*52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(8)</i> .....	2, 19

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(8)(A) .....	18
52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(8)(C) .....	7, 18, 20, 23
<b>Other Materials:</b>	
Brief for Appellee FEC, <i>Common Cause v. FEC</i> , 108 F.3d 413 (D.C. Cir. 1997) (No. 96-5160), 1996 WL 34482865 .....	21
Brief for FEC, <i>Chamber of Commerce v. FEC</i> , 69 F.3d 600 (D.C. Cir. 1995) (No. 94-5339), 1995 WL 17204295 .....	23
Brief for Petitioner, <i>FEC v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998) (No. 96-1590), 1997 WL 523890 .....	22
Congressional Research Service, R45160, <i>Federal Election Commission: Membership and Policymaking Quorum, In Brief</i> , <a href="https://crsreports.congress.gov/product/pdf/R/R45160">https://crsreports.congress.gov/product/pdf/R/R45160</a> (updated Jan. 13, 2023) .....	17
Donald J. Trump for President, Inc., <i>Financial Summary</i> , FEC, <a href="https://www.fec.gov/data/committee/C00580100/?cycle=2020">https://www.fec.gov/data/committee/C00580100/?cycle=2020</a> (last visited May 19, 2023) .....	11
Donald J. Trump for President, Inc., <i>Financial Summary</i> , FEC, <a href="https://www.fec.gov/data/committee/C00828541/?cycle=2024">https://www.fec.gov/data/committee/C00828541/?cycle=2024</a> (last visited May 19, 2023) .....	11
FEC Motion to Dismiss, <i>Akins v. FEC</i> , 736 F. Supp. 2d 9 (D.D.C. 2010) (No. 03-2431), 2004 WL 3704262 .....	21
Reply Brief for Petitioner, <i>FEC v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998) (No. 96-1590), 1997 WL 675443 .....	23
Trump Make America Great Again Committee, <i>Financial Summary</i> , FEC, <a href="https://www.fec.gov/data/committee/C00618371">https://www.fec.gov/data/committee/C00618371</a> (last visited May 19, 2023) .....	11
